AT

Aqua Terea Technologles
Consuiting Engincers
& Suientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Sufte 120

Walnot Creek, CA
94596-2079

FAX 934-0418

510 934-4884

January 20, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation for
Alameda Collision Repair, 1911 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Project No. 929393)

Dear Ms. Shin:

The following letter report, compiled by Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc.
(ATT), describes field activities and includes laboratory analytical results
associated with the groundwater monitoring well installation at the subject
site. The groundwater monitoring well was installed in accordance with the
November 18, 1992 ATT Workplan approved by the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The scope of work included drilling one
exploratory soil boring with subsequent completion as a groundwater
monitoring well, and the collection and analysis of soil and groundwater
samples.

SITE SETTING & WELL LOCATION

Alameda Collision Repair is an auto body repair shop located in the City of
Alameda, California, approximately 0.5 miles west of Highway 880 (Plate 1,
Attachment A). The location of the new groundwater monitoring well,
designated MW1, is shown on Plate 2, Attachment A.

SITE INVESTIGATION

Drilling Procedures & Monitoring Well Construction/Development

Prior to drilling, the borehole location was cleared for subsurface utilities by
Underground Service Alert (USA). West Hazmat Drilling of Hayward,
California, was contracted to provide drilling services. West Hazmat is a

California licensed C-57 driller. Drilling and monitoring well installation
activities began and were completed on Thursday, December 17, 1992,

929393/DK1/GMW.RPT



Ms. Juliet Shin :

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
January 20, 1993

Page 2

A Mobile B-57 truck-mounted rig was utilized for all drilling, soil sampling,
and monitoring well installation activities. The borehole was drilled using 10-
inch outside diameter (O.D.) hollow stem augers. All subsurface drilling
equipment was steam cleaned prior to and after drilling.

Monitoring well MW1 was installed to a completed depth of 20 feet below
grade (B.G.), using four inch inside diameter (I.D.) PVC casing and screen.
The completed monitoring well was developed by ATT field personnel on
December 29, 1992, Copies of the drilling log, diagram of monitoring well
construction details, water well drillers report, and well development record
are in Attachment B.

Site Geology/Hydrogeology

The following description of the subsurface hydrogeologic conditions
encountered in the vicinity of monitoring well MW1 is based on ATT’s soil
boring log {Attachment B). Asphalt and fill material was encountered from
the surface to 0.5 feet B.G., underlain by fine sand to 2.5 feet B.G., and sandy
clay to 20 feet B.G. (the total depth of the borehole).

Groundwater was first encountered at approximately 10 feet B.G. during
drilling and installation activities. On December 29, 1992 and January 5,
1993, the equilibrated depth to groundwater was approximately 4.0 feet B.G.
The water bearing zone consists of sandy clay with a high content of fine
sand.

Soil and Groundwater Sample Collection

Soil samples were collected, during drilling operations, using a California
modified split-spoon sampler. The sampler was driven, through the hollow
stem augers, using a 140 pound hammer with a 30 inch drop. For each sample
drive, the sampler was lined with three precleaned brass tubes. The sampler
and tubes were cleaned, before each sample drive, by scrubbing in a solution
of Alconox and potable water, followed by two purified water rinses.

On January 5, 1993, ATT field personnel collected a set of groundwater

samples from the completed and developed monitoring well. Soil and
groundwater samples were submitted for analysis to a California Department
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of Health Services (DHS) certified laboratory under ATT’s chain-of-custody
documentation protocols. A copy of the groundwater sample collection
record is in Attachment B.

LABORATORY SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Copies of the signed laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records
are included in Attachment C.

Soil Sample Analytical Methods

Soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-
D) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Method 3550/8015 and EPA
Test Method 5030/8015, respectively. Soil samples were also analyzed for

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Test
Method 8020.

Soil Sample Analytical Results

No analytes were detected in the soil samples at or above the test method
detection limits.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX using
EPA Test Methods 3510/8015, 5030/8015, and 602, respectively.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

No analytes were detected in the groundwater samples at or above the test
method detection limits,

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
Quarterly groundwater samples should be collected consecutively for a

minimum period of one year, The groundwater samples should be analyzed
for TPH as diesel and for BTEX. Groundwater level measurements should

929393/DK1/GMW.RPT
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be recorded when samples are collected. If groundwater sample analytical
results remain at non-detectable levels after a year of monitoring, then a
letter should be written to the ACHCSA requesting permanent well
abandonment and site/case closure.

Please contact us if you have any questions or comments regarding the
contents of this report.

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

15—

Benjamin Berman
Technical Services Manager

Project Scientist ’ f

Mark Lafferty, R.G.
Registered Geologist #4701
(Expires 6/30/94)

£ Ca

Terrance E. Carter

Senior Environmental Engineer
Project Manager
BB/ML/TEC:pd

Attachments

cc:  Jeff Thompson, Alameda Collision Repair
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AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Log of Exploratory Boring

ATT

929393/DK1/LOA.MW1

Project: Alameda Collision Repair Job No.: _929393
Location: 1911 Park Street, Alameda, CA Date:__12/17/92
Boring No.: MWl Driller: West Hazmat Page 1 of 2
Logged By: BB Proj. Mgr.__ TEC Reviewed BYy:
Penetrﬂ" Uv.8.C.8.
tion Depth 8oil
(Blows/ | (feet) Class. Field Description Remarks
6")
0 Asphalt
- Base 0'~0.5* Asphalt & gravel base.
1 0.5'-2.5' Band; black; fine sand;
- 8cC uniform; loose; slightly damp;
-— 2 minor component of silt/clay
- (possible backfill).
— 3
- 2,5'-20' Sandy Clay; olive; major
— 4 component of fine sand (up to 50%);
- medium to high plasticity; uniform
— 5 (little or no change in content 5' Sample
- — with depth): slightly damp (incre-
— 6 mental increase in moisture content
- == with depth).
— 7
— B
— 9 CL
— 10 10' Minor iron staining, material v
- saturated below 10°'. 10' sample
— 11 First water
— 12
- 13
— 14
— 15
— 16
17



AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Field Drilling and sampling Log A T T
.Job No: _929393 Page __ 2 of

Penetra- U-B.coﬂ.
tion bepth 8oil MWl
(Blows/ Class. Fleld Description Remarks
6M)

17

is
- CL
— 19

-— 20 B.O.H. @ 20°¢
— 21
— 22
— 23
— 24
— 25
— 26
— 27
— 28
— 29
— 30
— 31
— 32

— 33

34

—- 35

— 36

37

—- 38

39



M W j_ /Traffic Rated Cover

" : Ty ur
WQ“ DGSignatlon: 77 P4 7 _"o"‘.!-'c Gfounds face
/ -

.'-. .0
® '4_ _ " Locking Cap (Top of casing __* below grade)
. ' Concrete

Christy-type Vault Box

|

Site Location: _
Blameda_ Collissoin_ e

iC‘i’A\. Park &%, Alamedo, A “biameter Solid PVC Pipe

Cement Sanitary Seal, | ' 1035

(cement/bentonite grout)
1
%' Bentonite Pellet Seal
{top of bentonite approximately 5-15"5

ﬁ_"Diameter PVC Well Screen with Screw Joints
£.8) -inch size screen slots

(top of screen approximately .25 )

Date Installed: | _~\"]-95_
Drilling Company:

West Haumat

T

Driler: ) Q& Smidh.

Drilling Method:

Hel/aw —&-)fﬁ\_. augck

L.ogged By:

éw\) A i éamu\.

Notes:

/fawy ! Mﬂ"l/ét({ cfaniy
deithny and  terdl
Asdatladtoin acdiviis

Sand Filter-Name & Number

Konosdni # &;/JC»
(top of sand approximately /_'L')

L(Q_"Diameter Borehoie

Threaded Cap/Bottormn of WellXO ")
Bottom of Borehole (approximately 220 ")

Groundwater Monitoring Well
Not to Scale Construction Details

Aqua Terra Technologies /?/%M& @//b’f/ék @pa?ﬂ“ PLATE
ATT goé\siulting Engineers JOB NUMBER DATE
cientists 92?5?3 /(;1_/7_?&’




WELL DEVELOPMENT RECORD

Date: (2. .29 .32 wenp: W/ Project No.: __ZL?Z 73
Project Name: AL&&EDA__LQLQI ALon o Project Manager: ﬁ_&éﬁ/fﬂj

Site location/address: /121/ a&é = LML= A

T

Pra-development data .

w.L. (1/1009; 2.9 fmime: __{0:C3  Bow.dey: _11.S
W.L. method: __"electric well sounder, other.
Calculated purge volume (minimum 10 casing volumes): L0 gallons
Floating product: Y I@ (if yes, record thickness here; )
Sheen: Y / @ QOdor: Y / N Vapor: ppm / % LEL

slightly cloudy, L-Tioderate sediment (color; M).
very muddy {(color: )

Water description: . clear,

Development data

Davelopment mathod: l/’hanc! pump, ____ bailer, othery/.
Developmentbegan: date (2 - Z3 .32 tme__10:22

Purge Volume Time Temp, gH Cond. Turb. Yield (GPM)
mest. 20" (0T 1D 6T _ Qs 2200

seconn (O o= _I8° 2.3 090 T roo

noro 16 Lz I8¢ 3158 _As90 > Zoo

Developmentended: date _(Z. - 29 _ 32 time _ [/l VS

Total water removed during development: __LQ_O___ gallons

Purged water discharged to; Vﬁmms. ~tank truck, ____other/

Post development data

W.L. (1/100: 1017 ftime: __}1 = \77 B.O.W. (1/2): 19, =
Floating product: Y /@ (if yes, record thickness here: )
Sheen: Y l@ Qdor: Y /(W) vapor: ppm / % LEL

Water description: ___clear,

slightly cloudy, _z———Tnoderate sediment (color: 15-0cen g ),
very muddy (color: _______ ) "

Notes:

— rd
Developed by (signature): /(%//g %/@/ WELLDVRD . PM3



BAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

Date: / = $ « 93 Sample I.D.:_Mw ! Job No.:_9249343

Site Location:__ 4. 4mens  opii Zsiow
No. of Containers :__ S /(check one): _¥ Well Samples:

_._ Duplicates from well ? Travel Blanks:;

Field Blanks; Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100%): .71 Time : (35 B.O.W.(1/2'):_ /4.5
Method:_ Y Electric Well Sounder; Other/
Meters calibrated: (©/ N . Well Loc. Map: &/ N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 5&) gallons
Purging Method: _ X Disposable Bailer:; Teflon Bailer:

Other/

Time Start Rurging (24 hr):, JO:4) , Product: ¥ /@
Sheen: ¥ / , Odor: ¥ /(N)}, Vapor: ppm / 3LEL
Turbidity: —maran: S INCY , Color: Cl =0l

Time Stop Purging (24 hr):_ 1\ QO , Product: ¥ /&)
Sheen: Y / , vdor: ¥ /), Vapor:___ ppm / %LEL

Turbidity: o o 8 D , Color:
Time Temp. pH Cond. H20 Turbid.
{24 hr) (<) {usg}) (Gal)  _(NT) _

10348 1° 4SSO [3 720
(O 52 \ 1@ 1.4 0440 2L (20O
100 18 14D O%20 40 4t OO0

-
-1

Sample Collection Time (24 hrj:_ |1 . O

Notes: 4wy 7 Boere ooud

A !l\ T

Collected By {signature) :_Mé%
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ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory
December 1%, 1992 PEL # 129211
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
!

Attn: Benjamin Berman ”//?fﬁ&Akvgf bﬁ?
Re: One soil sample for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analyses. ‘
Project number: 929393

Date sampled: Dec 17, 1992 Date submitted: Dec 18, 1992
Date extracted: Dec 18, 1992 Date analyzed: Dec 18, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)}

MW 1-10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Spiked

Recovery 89.1% 104.3% 82.4% 87.6% 92.0% 90.9%
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Method of 5030 / 3550 /

Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas,

CA. 95035

Tel;: 408-946-9636

Fax: 408-946-9663
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* CHAIN OF SAMPLE ¢

PEL #
INV #

(original document, please return)

e %,errrutm

129211
201177

Page [/

ATH

of [

Date Sampled: / Q. ~/7— 72

ATT Job #:_Z22 323

Lab Name: F7tor g~ Env.

W Contact: Daial
‘7/?”1‘”‘”"{(5‘9/ Phone #; 40K — ?6% — %2?@
Lab Job #:
Sample Sample i
F‘ﬂon Preservation Containers AnalyS|s/EPA Method No.
Matrix |5 @
[+7]
) | (eg. |§ & o 'l\j 5?
) |warer BS) | 181 I 512
o 2oje | T|5| |8 & E ® Remarks
| Soi) | | “ X Helel
o | N { X > X “pedes

ama[y?-g zizc,M/pCe. 7MW [—{o as /na/a:c«zAca,,f

/}7W/ - S Mq"c/ Frdler srodca .

O Ti Received by: :
‘ ate me Company Affiliation Date Time
'Z/[?/fl— g'/b W /.,?,/[?/“}L, £: [5’

U_",

TAL LABS

PEL # 9301004

Ses.

: Jan 06,

Total
Xylenes

(ug/L)

105.4%

602

Jan 06-07,

1993

1993

Fax:

408-946-9663



Aqua Terra Technologles, Inc.
2050 Buskirk Avenus, Ste, 120

PEL # 9301004

70

Wal 2
T e a0 CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUS INV # 23298
Fax. (415) 934.0418 (original document, p
rage
Sampled By: Lrepdnd Bpoase Date Sampled: ___/~S ~93
Signature: é ATT Job #: G243 T3

Lab Name: P. £. 4L,

Results To Be Sent To: —__Berr  Bevzprt dn Contact:
Results Needed By: . totmsc T2ac/dneove® . Phone #: _{(4ok) Qe6- 9834
Fax Results ASAP [ Lab Job #:
Matrix j5 g
Time | (eg |& e § R
Sample 1.D. 3 Y
p D (24 hr} Wﬂ[ler, g‘g o 5 g .é ‘:\ £ 3
Sol) IZ8loixls §l ~ R/ 3 Remarks
Ml /105 luannt s |x 11X r| X e Rad BeS
Notes:
Relinquished by/ ‘ Received by:
Company Affiliation pate Time Company Afliliation Dats Time
%:-/// Tz | 4693 | 8100 oree( 13 | &, oo™
“
7




CONFIDENTIAL
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